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BY THE COMMIBEION:

This osuwse came ok for heariang at ¥ #'clock a.m. en
May 8, 1957, at Saxia Fe, New Mexico, befoxe Warrea ¥W. Waakim,
mu;moumhytummweummm-
nissten, Maeisafter referred to as the "Commissise,” ia socerdance

WV, oa this *‘mum.mv,eumx
mmmt, considered the agplisation, the
adduced and the rscommendations of the Emaminer, ¥errea W. Maukim,
and being fully advised in the premises,

rINDS :

(1) That due public notice haviag besn given as reguireg

by law, the Commisaion s jurisdictien of this eauee and the
subject matter thareof.

(2) mzmmnmumm-:nmm.-h

gas lease kaown a8 the Dow "E" which imcluies Sectiows 31, 28, and
”,MI‘!M.W!IM,“ Eddy County, Bev Nexioe

£3) mt.tmmtmmmmm'

-umasnmmuonmun-u-e:;;s...--u
3z Gangn Posl which are baing prodused izte & commen
mmmmumnnummn.

- 4 mmwmmmunmm
appiication te produce & maximm of sixtesn (1f) Grayburg-Jacksoa
oﬂWM&MmM&M «

8 Mm-“mthtmmmm
mtyummmhum




(8) That the spplicant sheuld be required %o imstall

”nmmmmmmmum
e obtaiaed oa 2ll wells preducing inteo tLe cemmen tank batdery.

(¥) That approval ef subject applicatioa will met comle
vaste nor iapair eorrelative rights.

{8) That it would create an scenomic hardahip 1if the
applicant wvere reguirevd to erect az additieaal tank battery oa
the above~described lease.

ORDERED :

!btthmnm Skelly G1l Company, be and

e
hiog
B

is hevedy sutisrisned %o s maximm of sixtess (18) eil wells

b htﬁwnaelntum"l"wu
i 38, Towmship 17 Ra RS » Bddy
_ L2 - [~ Y

R

PONE st Santa Ye, Few Mexioco, on the day sad year hereim
{ above desigaatad.

STATE OF EEY EEXICO
OIL CONBERVATION CONMNISSION

I et
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No. 15-37

DOCKE T: EXAMINER HEARING MAY 8, 1837

Ney Vexico 0il Conservation Commission 9:00 a.m., Santa Fe, New Mexico

0il1l Conservation Commission Office, Room 109, S;nta. e, New Mexico

The following cases will be heard before Warren W. Mankin, Examiner:

CASE 1250:

Application of Skelly Cil Company for peramission to produc;\
a maximum of sixteen wells in the Grayburg-Jackson Pool, i
Eddy County, New Mexico, into a common tank battery in excep-

tion to Rule 309 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, weeks an order grant-

ing permission to produce a maximum of sixteen oil wells on

its Dow "B" Lease in Sections 21 and 28, Township 17 South,

Range 31 East, Grayburg-Jackson Pool, 1nto 2 common tank

hattarv. All of said wells are located on the same basic

lease. e ——

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a 320-acre
non-standard gas proration unit in the EFumont Gas Pool, Lea

County, New Mexico, in exception to Rule § (a) of the Special

Rules and Regulations for said pool. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order establishing a 320-acre non-

standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool consisting

of the SW/4 Section 36, Township 19 South, Range 36 East, and

the NW/4 Section 1, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, I.ea

County, New Mexico. Said unit to be dedica.ted to applicant'

State "F" No. 1 Well located 660 feet from the South und West :
lines of said Sectien 36. &




OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date, /

.
! ¥50 ot WA

CASE Hearing Date

My rocomndaiions for an order in the above numbered cases are as follows:
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l(,ELLY OIL COMPANY

Bux 5'8, Hobbs, New Mexico

tf|
('_;1

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Pe O. Box 871
Santa Pe, New Mexico

Attontion: Mr. A. L. rocter, Jr.
Gentlemen:

In our recent application for an exception te Rule 309
we applied for administrative approval for an order to permit
the production of more than eight wells into a common battery.

After investigating further, it becomes apparent that

a hearing will be required for this matter. Since a hearing
is necessary, we request our application to read, "That Skelly

01l Company requests a hearing for an exception to Rule 309
vt:nebythea.pp]icantmproduceuptoﬁve]ls in Sectiomns
2, & 28-T17S-R31E into a common batte

_ Therefore, we request that our application be changed

to inclnde the ahove and that a hearing be grented for this
matier.

Yours very truly,
SKELLI OIL COMPANY

J N. Dunlavey,
rict Superinten

JND/JDR/e

W# ) v(é

April 17, 1957 M M
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oo o SEELLY OIL COMPAN“@M#/

Box: 38, Ho%is, New Mexico
April 10, 1957

T g g A U et B A

RE: AFPLICATION OF SKELLY CIL COMPANY FOR AD-
MINISTRATIVE APPROVAL TC PRODUCE MORE THAN
EIGHT WELLS INTO A COMMON TANK BATTERY IN
EXCEPTION TO RULE 309 (a).

e

New Meaxico 0il Conservation Commission

P. 0o Box
Santa Fe, & Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.

Gentlemen:

1 With this letter, Skelly 0il Company is petitioning the Secretary of the
' New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission for an exception to Rule 309 {a) whereby

more than eight wells can produce into a common tank battery, and in support
thereof does state:

L gt SRR A A S R i b

1. That the applicant is the owner of an oil and gas lease
imown as the Dow "B® vhich incliudes Sections 21, 28, and
33-175-31E, Eddy County, New Mexico.

2. That a total of eight wells, Dow WBM Kos. 2, 3, &, 5, 6, :
and 7 in Section 21 and Nos. 1 and 11 in Section 28 are
producing oil wells completed in the % E‘-Jackson Oil
Pool and are producing into a common .

3. That the applicant recently completed its Dow ™3™ No. 22 ‘
located in SW/4 SW/h Section 21-17S-31E in the Grayburg-
Jackson (Uil Pool. 3

L. That the present eight wells are producing a total of
aromnd 50 BOPD, and although the recently completed Dow i
wpe §20 potentia.lled for 288 BOPD, it is antic:l.pated that 3
the declive wil? he wandd i

5. That erecting a tank battery for the Dow "B" #22 would be :

- umecessary and create an economic hardship on the opera- 3
tor. f

6. That adequate testing equipment will be installed. whereby 2

periodic production tests can be obtained on all wells

producing into the battery

PERIRERT TR, A e TR
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New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission -2- April 10, 1957
Santa Fe, New Mexico .

AT meﬁg i
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7. That offset operators have been nctified by registersd
mail wau, - 2orv of this application.

8. That a'plat showing the well locations, tank battery lo-
cation, and offset ownership is attached.

Therefore, in the interest of conservation and to prevent undue economic

hardship on the operator Skelly 0il Company requests that the Secretary of the
New Maxico 03l Conservation Commission grent an exception to Rule 309 (a) wheredy

the petitioner may produce more than eight unit wells into a comron battery.

I hereby certify that the information tiven above is true and complete to
the best of my knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,

JND/JDR/e

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before me this _//74 day of April, 1957.

N7 4 AV

Notary Republic uy Commssica bxgres Aus W, 960

Kersey & Co. ' Sinclair 0il & Gas Co.
Box 305- 520 E. )
Artesia, New Mexico Hobbs, New Mexico

Morchison & Closuit ' Getty 0il
1019 Fort Worth Natiomal Bank Bldg. % Tide Water 0il Co.
Fort Worth, Texas Box 547 '

‘ Hobbs, New Mexico
Mr, George W. Selinger

-;‘.-o;’ U. S. GO S.
' Box 187
Artesia, New Mexico
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DOW "B" LEASE
PROPOSED TEST KOO

E4%)
h4H
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Wells Hos, 1 & 6
Wells Nos. &, 11 & 22

¥ell Ko 3

Weil No., 2
wells Nos. 5 & T
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BEFORE THE

W,
, OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 8, 1957

*#********#*****

*

. I[N THE MATTER OF: *

- *

e CASE NC. 1280 *

*

*t********#*****

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

0} ’




NE# MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
. —0il Cowmission Offjce, FRoom JO9
e——tkd _Fe, ., NEW MEXICO

TIME:s  9:00 a.m.

LOCATION:
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- BEFORE THE '
CTL CONSERVATION CCMMISSICN
Santa Fu¢, New Mexico

May 8, 1957
IN THE MATTER OF: )
J
The application of Skelly 0il Company for permission tc produce |
a maximunm of sixteen welils in the Grayburg-Jackson Pool, Eddy )
County, Now Mexico, into a common tank battery in exception to )
Rule 309 of the Commission Rules and Regulations. Appiicant, )
in the above-styled cause, sezks an order granting permission to )
produce & maximum of sixteen oil wells on its Dow "B" Lease in ) CASE MD, 1250
Sections 21 and 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Grayburg- )
Jackson Pool, into & common tank battery. All of said wells &ra )
located on the same basic lease. ?
/

BEFORE:
Warren W. Mankin, Examiner
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

EXAMINER MANKIN: The meeting will come to order. The first case on
the docket today is Case 1250. Application of Skelly Cil Company for
permission to produce a maximum of 16 wells in Grayburg-Jackscn Pool, Eddy
County, New Mexico into a common tank ‘battery in exception to Rule 309 of
the Commission's Rules and Regulations.

MR. SELINGER: For the applicant, - =1.y (" Cu-pars, is Jee . sz,
J. N. Dtmeléavy and George W, Selinger, we lLave (m2 dincss.

MR. me: ¥Weuld you stand to be sworn?

THE WITNESS HAVING FIRST BEEN DULY SWORN IN, TES.IFIs A5 . .i..iS:

MR, BAMEY: J. D. Ramey. |

MR. SELINGER: And you are with Skelly Uil Compary?

¥i. RAMEY: Yes :sir;

Q. In what capacity?

A. District Petrolewn Engineer.

Q. ‘Where are you located, Mr, Ramey?

-1-

iy




A, Hobbs, New Mexico

Q. Are you familiar with Skelly 0il Company's operations in Eddy County,
more specifically Section 21 and 28, Township 17 South, Range 31 Bast, Eddy
County?

A. TYes, I am.

Q. How many wells in the Grayburg-Jackson formation does Skelly operate
on the Dow "BY Lease?

A. We have at the present 9 wells,

Q. I'1]1 hand ycu what has been marked as Exhibit 1 and ask you to state
what that is and if you prepared it.

A, Exhibit 1 is a plat of the area in question showing lease ownership,

i b
AN BT - . Pt e . B
ORI IS, W e S 67 g N AN o . e ‘ i - ;

Grayburg-Jackson well locations, possible future drilling locations, present
flow lines and tank battery locations.

Q. As I understand fram the plat of the area which you had made up,
shows the well, the tank battery location, possible future locations, in the

" present flow lines and who the off-sets are, ‘is that correct?

A. TYes, sir.

Q. And now originally this application was filed for administrative
approvel and copy of the application was sent to z1l of the offsets, is that
correct?

A.v That is right.

Q; I*11 hand you what has been marked as Exhibit 2 and ask you to state
if yoﬁ prepéréd this Exhibit and what it p;zrpbrt; to show.

A. I have prepared the Exhibits and Exhibit Fo. 2 is & simple sketch of

‘ihre proposed testing faciiities for this tank battery. The hook up is actually

Jjust a sim;ile header;siystem whereby production from any flow line can be diverted

" _into the test tank.

PRt N C R - E R SR Y 3 ;,__;u..;_.&'.’kk;‘“y@’-“m




Q. The lease storage on this tract consists of two 500 barrel stock
tanks, is that correct?

A. That is correct.

Q. Now is the lease, the Dow "B" Lease in Section 21 and 28, one
comuon base lease?

A, Yes, it is.

Q. Will you tell the Examiner whether or not all of the wells are
top allowable wells or marginal wells, or some are top and some are
marginal?

A. Well No, 22 is at present a top allowable well and the rest of
the> wells are classified as marginal,

Q. In c:;ther words, there are at the present time nine wells, eight
of which are marginal and only one top allowable?

A. That is correct. |

Q. Now will you enumerate the marginal wells and their capabilities,
their present allowables and their marginal allowables?

A, Well No. 1, producing about 5.3 barfels per day. No. 2, 12 barrels
per day, No. 3—

Q. Wait 2 minute--go a little slower— No. 1, 5.3, No. 2, 12 barrels—-

A. ¥o. 3, 20 barrels, No. &, 1% barrels, No. 5, 4 barrels,

No. 6, 4 barrels, No. 7, 3 barrels, No. 11, 5 barrels and
Fo. 22, top-allowable, 40 barrels.

Q. Which of the wells are punpingb_and which are flowing?

A. Well No. 22 is flowing, the rest of thc wells are pumping.

Q. Now ugder-—do you have reaéon £o Se]ieve from the present
information and past knowledge of this field as to the possibility of 22

being a top allowable for z lengthy period of time?

-3~
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A. I do rot think it will be a top allowable for any great length of

Q. Why?

A. It is old ares and it is offset by a well that was completed in 1946
and its in a sclution drive gas field and everything points to rapid decline.

Q. On Exhibit 2 which you prepared you have indicated the lines that
You hooked up by the numbers lines 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, you've indicated the wells
that go into each of those lines, is that correct?

A. That is correct. |

Q. I'm directing your attention to line 2 which econtains ihe oniy top
allowable well 22, vogether with Well 4 and 11, as I believe you testified No. 4
produces only 1.5, No. 11 pioduces 5 barrels, so that there wouldntt be any way
of over producing the top allowable wWell No. 22 because the total amount of
allowable for line 2 would be hbﬁ barrels. Is that correct?

A. That is correct.

Q. And that would be the total production from all three wells?

A. Yes.

Q. Then, therefore;, you are requesting the excepticn for a common tank
batlery in excess of one well and in excess of 8 wells to a2 maximm of 16 wells
which m.ght be drilled on these tuo sections of a common lease for a mmber

-’of reasons, one be:.ng econcmc"

A. That is correct.

Q. Would another be to reduce the capital investment on the marginal wells

on all these wells?
A. That is cbrrect. - | ‘ R ; R
Q. A.nd third will it faclhtate your operations in the field for proration

purposes and. other producing pm'posw’

ol
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A. That is correct.

MA. SELINGER: We offer in evidence Exhibit 1 and 2.

MR. MANKIN: 1Is there objections to entering Exhibits 1 and 27
If not, they would be so entered?

¥R. SELINGER: I believe tvhat.s all,

M. MANKIN: 1 have oﬁe guestion, Mr. Ramey, does this thousard
birrels of storage which you have shown on Exhibit 2, that would be under
the present mmber of wells approximately how many days of storage?

MR. RAMEY: 1I¢ would be almost 11 days.

MR. MANKIN: With the full development of 16 wells, it would be—

T b T T T L L T A P
‘:f SOUTESL 2 TU04L80 LAaSTU WIUAAl v @l cevimmaue ATTUY vl LETL LUAL LULS

thousand barrels of storage would be adequate?

MR. RAMEY: | If the remainder of the weils came into top allowable,
we wculd probebly have to add tankage to the battery.

MR. MANKIN: Is there further question of the witness, Mr. Mutter?

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Ramey, referring to your Exhibit No. 2, is |
proyision made here for the individual testing of each well?

¥R. RAIEY: Yes most of these wells are pumped every other day and
can be pumped on altex_'nate days for testing purposes.

MR. NUTTER: So that in the case of, for instance, line mumber 2,
where you have three wells Qoﬁng in—common line, two wells could be shut
in~pr§ducti§n tests gained on them? ‘

VR RAVEV. Vae

MR. NUTTER: Now in the event that all 1) locations are made into

producing wells, would adequate facilities be made for individually testing
each well? |

MR. RAMEY: Yes there would.

MR. NUTTER: Thats all.

~5=




KR. MANXIN: I have one other queation, Mr. Ramey. Is this a fee or
patented lease?

1D X 1100 4 i X o
Fadle WsA3 4L 43

[-4

MR. HANKIN: federal lease?

MB. SELINGER: I might add Mr. Exawiner that approval has baen secursd
from the U. S. G. S., and they have so advised Mr. Porter of their approval
or proposal.

Mit, MANKIN: 1Is there any questions of the witness? If there is no other .
quéstions, the wiﬁmss mey be excused. Are there any other statements to be
made in ihis case?. If there is nothing further, we will take the case under

advisement.

R % i
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTE OF SANTA FE )

I, Ola M. Garcia, do hereby certify that the foregoing
and attached transcript of proceedings before the New Mexico 0il
Commission EZxsminer at Santa Fe, New Mexdico, is a true and correct
record, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

Datled al Sanis Fe, New kexico this 21st day of

May, 1957.
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